
 

South Hams Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 27th July, 2023 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Bonham 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 

 Members: Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram 
 

Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake 
Cllr Yardy 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit  and Governance 
Committee held on  6 July 2023 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 

5 - 164 

6.   Annual Internal Audit  Report 2022/23  
 

165 - 188 

7.   Independent Member of  the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

189 - 192 

8.   Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24  
 

193 - 194 



 
A&G 06.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr L Bonham (Chairman) * Cllr C Oram  

* Cllr S Dennis * Cllr A Presswell 

* Cllr D Hancock Ø Cllr S Rake 

* Cllr A Nix (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr G Yardy 

    

  * Cllr L Lawford (substituting for Cllr S 

Rake) 

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

Cllrs S Rake (via Teams) 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 

below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  
 

Section 151 Officer; Director – Strategy & 
Governance; Head of Finance; Democratic Services 

Manager; Assistant Director – Strategy & 
Organisational Development; Internal Audit Manager; 
Grant Thornton – Key Audit Manager (via Teams) 

 

 
AG.1/23 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 

In recognition that this was the first meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee since the recent May 2023 local elections, the 

Chairman formally welcomed Members and officers to the meeting. 
 

 
AG.2/23 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 
9 March 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  

 
 
AG.3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
A&G 06.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

AG.4/23 GRANT THORNTON SECTOR UPDATE REPORT AND UPDATE 
ON THE 2022/23 AUDIT PROCESS 

 

The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided 
a progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 

External Auditors. 
 

In recognition that this was the first meeting of the Committee since the 
recent local elections, the Grant Thornton Engagement Lead provided 
a detailed introduction to his paper.   

 
In so doing, he specifically repeated the serious recruitment challenges 

that continued to plague the audit industry and set out some of the steps 
that were being undertaken by Grant Thornton to mitigate these 
significant challenges. 

 
In discussion, the Committee was of the view that the consequent 

extensive delays on the audit into the Council’s accounts was wholly 
unacceptable.  However, Members also recognised that this was a 
national problem for which there were no quick solutions to resolve. 

 
Following a detailed discussion, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED 
and when put to the vote was declared CARRIED that: 

 
‘Grant Thornton be requested to give a firm commitment at the 

Committee meeting to be held on 28 September 2023 as to the timings 
of when the Council’s Audit will be undertaken and completed.’ 
 

  It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

1. That the contents of the Update Report be noted; and 

 
2. That Grant Thornton be requested to give a firm 

commitment at the Committee meeting to be held on 28 
September 2023 as to the timings of when the Council’s 
Audit will be undertaken and completed. 

  
 
AG.5/23 REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2023-24  

 
The Committee considered a report that sought to provide it with the 

opportunity to review and comment upon the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24, which was originally approved by the Committee at its 9 March 

2023 meeting (Minute AG.35/22 refers). 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 2



 
A&G 06.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) the elections / electoral registration audit.  In response to a 
question over the date of the previous audit being unknown, 
officers confirmed that an audit into this area of Council work had 

just commenced; 
 

(b) three audits that had been found to have ‘limited assurance’.  As 
an update, the Committee noted that three audits had been found 
to have ‘limited assurance’ during 2022/23; 

 
(c) business continuity.  Members were advised that the business 

continuity subject area would be encompassed within the audit on 
Procurement. 

  

It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 (as set out at 

Appendix A of the published agenda report) be re-confirmed. 
 
 
AG.6/23       STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE – JUNE 2023 

 

 Consideration was given to a report that set out the current strategic 
risks as considered by the Council Officer’s ‘Performance Board’ in 
June 2023.  Furthermore, the report also set out the intention to update 

the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy by the Autumn of 2023 
alongside the development of our next Corporate Strategy. 

 
 In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) Some Members felt that the current Strategic Risk Register should 
include reference to the Climate Change & Biodiversity Emergency.  
As a result, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and, on being put 
to the vote, was declared CARRIED: 

 

‘That the Committee RECOMMEND that the Climate Change & 
Biodiversity Emergency be added to the Strategic Risk Register.’ 

 
(b) Whilst there were risks associated with fraud to the Council, neither 

the Performance Board or the Section 151 Officer currently viewed 

these as being so significant to be included on the Strategic Risk 
Register; 

 
(c) As part of the commitment to review the Risk and Opportunity 

Management Framework (that was last reviewed in 2018), officers 

informed that they would welcome input and contributions from 
interested Members. 

 
  It was then:  

Page 3



 
A&G 06.07.23 

 
 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That the current Strategic Risk Register has been 
considered and the Committee RECOMMEND that the 

Climate Change & Biodiversity Emergency be added to the 
Register; and 

 
2. That the intention be noted for the Strategic Risk profile of 

the Council and our adopted Risk and Opportunity 

Management Framework to be updated alongside the 
development of its new Corporate Strategy. 

 
 
AG.7/23   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2023/24 

  
 Members were presented with a draft version of the Audit Committee 

Workplan for 2023/24. 
 
 In consideration, the following points were raised:- 

 
(a) By having the ability to set their own Work Programme, the Committee 

welcomed the fact that it would have the opportunity to consider draft 

key project business cases prior to their consideration by the 
Executive; 

 
(b) Members supported the proposal of the lead Executive Member for 

Governance to establish a Freeport Task and Finish Group.  Whilst 

the scope and terms of reference of the review would be approved at 
the first Group meeting, it was agreed by the Committee that: 

 
o the Group membership would consist of: Cllrs Bonham; Hancock; 

Nix; Presswell and Yardy; and 

o the concluding report of the Group should be presented to the 
Committee meeting to be held on 28 September 2023, with the 

Workplan being updated accordingly. 
   

 It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 

 

 That the Committee Workplan 2023/24 (as set out within the 
published agenda papers) be formally adopted, subject to a Freeport 

Task and Finish Group (comprising of Cllrs Bonham, Hancock, Nix, 
Presswell and Yardy) being established that would be tasked with 

presenting its concluding report to the Committee meeting to be held 
on 28 September 2023. 

 

 (Meeting commenced at 3:00 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm) 
 

                                                                                            ________________ 
Chairman 

Page 4



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  

Date: 27 July 2023 

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Finance – Cllr J Brazil 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 7 March 2024  

  

Author: Alexandra Walker 

Pauline Henstock                                     

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice and 
Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2023 are noted. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The report advises Members that an under spend of £57,000 was 

generated in 2022/2023 which was transferred to the General 
Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this 
reserve stands at £2.113 million at 31 March 2023.  
 

1.2 The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the 
main items in the Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023. 
 

2. Background  
 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the   
requirements for the production and publication of the local 
authority’s annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These 
regulations introduced revised procedures for the approval and 
publication of accounting statements. In line with common practice 
in the commercial sector, local authorities are now required to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk


approve the accounts following the completion of the audit. The 
target date for the unaudited accounts to be produced and certified 
by the Chief Finance Officer was 31 May, so that the accounts could 
be made available for public inspection for 30 working days from 
the first working day of June. 
 

2.2 As a response to the disruption caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, 
the Government extended the date by which local authorities 
should publish their draft accounts from 31 May to 31 July for 
previous financial years. 2022/23 is therefore the first year since 
the pandemic that the regulation date has been brought forward 
to 31 May, two months earlier than the past two years. 
 

2.3 The Council has been unable to complete all the necessary 
processes in order to meet the earlier deadline and the draft 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts were published on 30 June 2023. 
As required a notice was added to our website setti
[...]
even position.  
 

3.2 The 2022/23 Budget was £10.464 million and therefore the 
surplus of £57,000 means that the actual net spend was 
0.5% less than the budget. This surplus will go into the 
Council’s Unearmarked Reserves which now stand at £2.113 
million. The main variations from budget are shown on Page 9 of 
the Narrative Statement in the Statement of Accounts. 

 
Capital Expenditure 

3.3 Capital expenditure represents monies spent on the purchase, 
construction or major refurbishment of assets. The Council’s 
capital expenditure amounted to £9.379 million in 2022/23.  
 
The main areas of expenditure were as follows: 
 

 Dartmouth Health and Wellbeing Hub (£3.83m) 

 St Ann’s Chapel housing scheme (£1.56m) 

 residential renovation grants including disabled facilities 
grants (£1.14m) 

Page 8



 Green Homes grants (£0.91m) 

 Batson Harbour Depot/Commercial Units (£0.78m) 

 Affordable Housing (£0.28m) 

 

The capital programme is funded from capital receipts, capital grants, 
external contributions and earmarked reserves (see Note 32 of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23). 

 
Earmarked Reserves 

3.4 The total Earmarked Reserves balance at 31 March 2023 of £15.42m 
includes £1.194m held in the Business Rates s31 Compensation 
Grant Reserve. This is due to a technical accounting adjustment 
where Councils were compensated for the business rates holidays 
that were announced by the Government for the retail, hospitality 
and leisure sectors in 2020/21 and 2021/22 (this funding is in the 
S31 Compensation Grant Reserve). This temporary increase in 
reserves will reverse back out again in the 2023/24 Accounts, to fund 
the deficit on the Collection Fund. Therefore this is not money which 
is available for the Council to spend and it is important that this is 
not misinterpreted in the Accounts, as this is a national issue.  

 
 
4.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
4.1 Members are advised that the accounts are being audited by our 

External Auditors, Grant Thornton during the winter months. 
Following the Audit, the Audited Statement of Accounts will be 
brought back to the Audit and Governance Committee for approval 
in March 2024.  

 
 
5. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

 The Statutory Powers that apply to this report 
are Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 
Section 21 (12), Local Government Act 2003 
and the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015. 
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015 requires all relevant bodies to prepare an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
 
 

Page 9



Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

 The financial implications to this report are that 
an under spend of £57,000 was generated in 
2022/2023. This means that the Council’s 
actual net spend for 2022/2023 was 0.5% 
less than the budget set for the year. 
 
As part of Grant Thornton’s external audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023, they will  
assess the arrangements the Council has in place 
for:- 

 Improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness 

 Financial Sustainability 

 Governance 
The outcome of Grant Thornton’s work in this 
area will be reported to Members at the Audit 
and Governance Committee meeting on 7th 
March 2024. 

Risk  Public Accountability – the accounts have 
been drawn up in strict accordance with the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2022/23 which is recognised by 
statute as representing proper accounting 
practice. 

 
Resource Planning – the Council takes into 
account any significant issues when developing 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 The Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement support all of the 
Delivery Plans within the Council’s strategic 
vision, ‘Better Lives for All’. 
 
In particular for the ‘Council 
[...]
mplex accounting arrangements for Business Rates. In 2022/23 
the balance of the Business Rates Retention Scheme (BRRS) 

earmarked reserve reduced by £2.57m to £1.98m as at 31 March 2023. 
This included a transfer of £1.45m from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve to support the costs of bringing the Waste and 

Recycling Service back in house from October 2022. Some of this 
additional business rates income is due to timing differences in the way 

the Collection Fund operates and part of the funding will be needed to 
meet future years’ budgets for business rates, in particular as business 
rates baselines are due to be re-set in the future.  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 23



   

12 
 

16. In addition, a new earmarked reserve was created in 2020/21 called the 
s31 Compensation Grant (Business Rates) Reserve. This was set up to 

hold the s31 grant received in 2020/21 and 2021/22 totalling £8.73m to 
offset the business rate reliefs given to businesses during the pandemic 

and the 2020/21 Tax Income Guarantee s31 grant for Business Rates 
(£0.79m). Under current Collection Fund accounting rules, the s31 
grants received are not discharged against the Collection Fund deficit 

until the following year. In 2021/22 £5.25m s31 grant was discharged to 
the Business Rates Collection Fund and a further £3.07m in 2022/23. 

This compensation grant will continue to be applied to the Collection 
Fund to smooth the impact of the Business Rates deficit. The balance 
on this reserve as at 31 March 2023 is £1,194,000. 

 
 

Waste, recycling, street and toilet cleaning services 

 
17. Throughout 2022/23, the Council continued to address issues with its 

Waste and Recycling service, provided by an external contractor, FCC,  

 

18. On 12 July 2022, Executive considered a report, with advice from the 

Council’s Waste Working Group. The Waste Working Group advised that 

the Council and FCC Environment have reached a mutual agreement to 

end their contract for w
[...]
eactive maintenance work and 

review the staff resource allocated 

Procurement Audit (Limited Assurance)   

Two high priority recommendations were made  

• Follow an appropriate procurement route when current energy contracts expire  

• Maintaining a central contract register  

  

  

  

 

 

 

Head of Assets – Target  

date June 2023  

Head of Assets – July 2023 

Head of Assets – March 

2024   

Head of Assets – Target  

September 2024  

Assistant Director Strategy 

– Feb 2023  

 

P
age 163



South Hams District Council 
Draft Annual Governance Statement – Issued 30 June 2023 

Conclusion  
 

The Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place. However it remains committed 
to maintaining and where possible, improving these arrangements, in particular by addressing the issues 
identified by Internal Audit and External Audit in their regular reports to the Audit and Governance Committee.     

 

 

Signed:                                                      Signed:    
        

       

  

 

 

 Cllr Julian Brazil                                                                      Andy Bates Chief Executive     

 

Leader of South Hams District Council                    On behalf of South Hams  

                                                                                             District Council     

 

 

Date:      Draft issued on 30th June 2023 

 

P
age 164



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 27 July 2023 

Title: Annual Internal Audit Report for 2022-23 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Julian Brazil – Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Paul Middlemass Role: Audit Manager 

Contact: Paul.Middlemass@devon.gov.uk    07736 155687 

Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk   01392 383000 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   

That Members note the Internal Audit Report for 2022-23 and consider it 

when reviewing the Annual Governance S
[...]
t is accepted that issues raised may well need to 

be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  
This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

 
 

P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  

Date: 27 July 2023 

Title: Independent Member of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 

Portfolio Area: Finance – Cllr J Brazil  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Following the 
meeting 

 

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance 

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

1. For the S151 Officer to work with the Devon Audit Partnership in 
progressing the appointment of up to two Independent Members to 
the Audit and Governance Committee as soon as is reasonably 
practicable during 2023/24; 

2. To consider joint appointments of independent persons to more than 
one Devon Local Authority Audit Committee (through a joint exercise 
with neighbouring Local Authorities in Devon, co-ordinated through 
the Devon Audit Partnership); 

3. For Devon Local Authority partners to consider setting a consistent 
remuneration value, to avoid competing with one another in what 
maybe a limited pool of candidates. 

4. To note that Independent Members would not have voting rights on 
the Audit and Governance Committee; 

5. For the S151 Officer to present a report to Full Council following the 
conclusion of the recruitment exercise, to formally appoint the 
successful co-opted Independent Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 In 2022, CIPFA (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance) issued a 
position statement that stated that “The Audit Committees of Local 
Authorities should include co-opted independent members in 
accordance with the appropriate legislation.” 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 7



 
1.2 Whilst there is not yet a legislative direction to include co-opted 

Independent Members, CIPFA recommends that each Local Authority 
Audit Committee should include two co-opted independent members to 
provide appropriate technical expertise. 
https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-
2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-
members 

 
2. Background  

2.1   Devon Local Authorities have expressed interest in having a joint 
exercise to seek and recruit up to two Independent Audit and 
Governance Committee Members during 2023/24. The Independent 
Members could sit on several of the Devon Local Authority Audit 
Committees. Devon Audit Partnership would be commissioned by Devon 
Local Authorities to work up a joint advert and role description. 

 
2.2 The S151 Officer has presented this report to the Committee to seek to 

move forward with appointing Independent Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
2.3 The Devon Audit Partnership has offered to manage the recruitment 

activity on behalf of Devon Local Authorities and in conjunction with 
Local Authority representatives. 

 
 

3.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
3.1  It is recommended:- 

 

 For the S151 Officer to work with the Devon Audit Partnership in progressing 
the appointment of up to two Independent Members to the Audit and 
Governance Committee as soon as is reasonably practicable during 
2023/24.  

 To consider joint appointments of independent persons to more than one 
Devon Local Authority Audit Committee (through a joint exercise with 
neighbouring Local Authorities in Devon, co-ordinated through the Devon 
Audit Partnership) 

 For Devon Local Authority partners to consider setting a consistent 
remuneration value, to avoid competing with one another in what maybe a 
limited pool of candidates. 

 To note that Independent Members would not have voting rights on the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 190

https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-members
https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-members
https://www.icaew.com/insights/viewpoints-on-the-news/2022/may-2022/cipfa-backs-independent-local-authority-audit-committee-members


 

4. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Redmond Review proposed legislation requiring 
Audit Committees to have at least one Independent 
Member on the Audit Committee. Parliamentary 
time is needed to make this a statutory requirement. 
CIPFA’s position statement recommends two 
independent persons. 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference to 
value for money 
 

Y A recent recruitment exercise for the Devon Fire and 
Rescue service has set a renemeration amount for 
an Independent Member at half of the Members’ 
Annual Allowance. A renumeration amount would 
need to be agreed amongst Devon Local Authorities. 

Risk Y There is a risk that up to two suitable independent 
members may not be able to be recruited, although 
this risk is deemed as low. 
 
There maybe a clash of diary dates and meetings if 
Independent Members are appointed to multiple 
Devon Local Authority Audit Committees. 

Supporting 
Corporate Strategy  

Y Our Guiding Principles of the Corporate Strategy are 
‘to provide value for money and good customer 
service’.  

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity Impact  

N None directly arising from this report. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 

N None directly arising from this report.   

Safeguarding 
 

N None directl
[...]
dit Plan; 
vi) 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2024/25 

Investment Strategy; 
vii) Budget Book 2024/25; 
viii) Shared Services Methodology 2023/24; 

ix) Sundry Debts – Update on the Debt position as at the end of January (Month 10) 
x) Committee Workplan 

 

 

P
age 194


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	SH Draft Statement Of Accounts 2022-23  Appendix A
	SH Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 Appendix B

	6 Annual Internal Audit  Report 2022/23
	7 Independent Member of  the Audit and Governance Committee
	8 Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 27th July, 2023 at 9.30 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Bonham 

Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 
 
Cllr Dennis Cllr Oram 
Cllr Presswell Cllr Rake 
Cllr Yardy  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Birch (via Teams) Cllr Brazil 
Cllr Hopwood (via Teams)  
 
Officers: 
Section 151 Officer 
Director Strategy and Governance  
Head Of Finance 
Director Of Customer Service and 
Delivery (via Teams) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Assistant Director Strategy and 
Organisational Development ( via 
Teams) 
Internal Audit Manager 
Grant Thornton Key Audit Manager 
 

 

  
 

8. Minutes  
AG.08/23  
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 6 July 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 



9. Declarations of Interest  
AG.09/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none made.  
 
 
 
(The order of the agenda was changed from the published version to facilitate a 
discussion on the Internal Audit Report (agenda item 6 (Minute AG.10/23 below refers)) 
before the Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement (agenda item 5) 
(Minute AG.11/23 below refers)) 
 
 

10. Annual Internal Audit  Report 2022/23  
AG.10/23  
The Committee was provided with the annual report which summarised the internal 
audit assurances during 2022-23 and informed the Annual Governance Statement.  The 
Internal Audit Manager provided a detailed introduction to his paper.  
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) Procurement and that a number of councils had signed up to the Devon 

Procurement Strategy a number of years ago and were now looking to create a new 
strategy setting out the aims and the objectives.  SHDC, West Devon Borough 
Council and Teignbridge District Council shared a Procurement Officer and 
Members queried whether the arrangement provided sufficient procurement 
expertise and capacity.   

(b) Audit Recommendations were categorised as being low, medium and high and 
Heads of Service had the responsibility to oversee them and this arrangement had 
been in place for the last 10 months; 

(c) Totnes Market and how this had been administered. The Committee requested that 
its Work Programme be updated to invite the Director of Customer Services and 
Delivery (who has responsibility for Totnes Market) to a future meeting of the 
Committee to share how the issues would be addressed; 

(d) the Building Maintenance audit work was on-going and a report would be 
presented to the Committee at the next meeting. 

    
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Members note the Internal Audit Report for 2022-23 and consider it further when 
reviewing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
  
 

11. Draft Statement of Accounts and Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
AG.11/23  
The Committee considered a report that gave the narrative statement to the accounts 
and provided a summary of the main items in the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 



(a) The Statement of Accounts would be audited by Grant Thornton but not until 
January 2024; 

(b) The surplus of £57,000 on the 2022/23 Accounts and how this was explained within 
the Accounts. It was agreed that further narrative around the additional costs and 
additional income would be included within the Narrative Statement; 

(c) Car parking charges had last been increased 4 years ago by an inflationary amount; 
(d) Producing an addendum report which provided a short narrative outlining the key 

financial figures in the Accounts. 
 The S151 Officer was asked to include some additional narrative in the Narrative 
Statement  with regards the waste and recycling service being brought back in 
house and the approved use of reserves to fund the transitional costs. There were 
exceptional one-off transitional costs of £1.5m in 22/23 of bringing the waste and 
recycling service back in house.  
 

It was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote was declared CARRIED that: 
 
‘A summary report which includes significant events to be produced alongside the 
Audited Statement of Accounts’ to share as a communication with residents’. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the Draft Statement of Accounts and the Draft Annual Governance Statement 

(AGS) for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 were noted; and 
 
2. That a summary report  (which includes significant events) be produced alongside 

the  Statement of Accounts to be shared as a communication document with 
residents 

 

 
 

12. Independent Member of  the Audit and Governance Committee  
AG.12/23    
The Committee considered the report which set out the CIPFA (The Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance) position statement that stated that “The Audit Committees of Local 
Authorities should include co-opted independent members in accordance with the 
appropriate legislation.” 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Specialised knowledge in accountancy would be a requirement in this role;  
(b) A remuneration package would be offered and expectation to attend at least 4 

meetings and to spend time reading the agenda and assimilate the information; 
(c) It may not be possible to have both independent members present at every Audit 

and Governance meeting and the current meeting dates would remain the same.  
 
It was then:  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the S151 Officer work with the Devon Audit Partnership in progressing the 

appointment of up to two Independent Members to the Audit and Governance 
Committee as soon as is reasonably practicable during 2023/24; 



  
2.  That consideration be given to joint appointments of independent persons to more 

than one Devon Local Authority Audit Committee (through a joint exercise with 
neighbouring Local Authorities in Devon, co-ordinated through the Devon Audit 
Partnership); 

  
3.   That Devon Local Authority partners consider setting a consistent remuneration 

value, to avoid competing with one another in what may be a limited pool of 
candidates; 

  
4. That it be noted that Independent Members would not have voting rights on the 

Audit and Governance Committee; 
  
5. That the S151 Officer present a report to a meeting of Ful l Council following the 

conclusion of the recruitment exercise, to formally appoint the successful co-opted 
Independent Member(s) to the Audit and Governance Committee  

 
 

13. Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24  
AG.13/23     
Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Work Programme 
and noted its contents. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee Workplan 2023/24 (as set out within the published agenda papers) 
be updated to include: 
 
• Building Maintenance Report – September 
• Update on the recommendations (Audit Tracker) – September 
• Totnes Market Report - December 
• Strategic Risk Register and Risk Strategy - December 
• Risk Policy - December 
• Internal Audit on car parking in the Internal Audit plan to include costs and benefi ts 

- March 
• St Ann’s Chapel Task and Finish - December 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.18 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 


